
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No. 1461

**The Veterinary Medicines and Residues
(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020**

PART 2

Amendments to exit-related secondary legislation

The Food and Drink, Veterinary Medicines and Residues (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

2.—(1) The Food and Drink, Veterinary Medicines and Residues (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019⁽¹⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1—

- (a) in the heading, for “and commencement” substitute “, commencement and extent”;
- (b) at the end insert—

“(3) Regulation 17 and Schedule 8 extend to Great Britain.”.

(3) In regulation 18(5)(a), in the substituted paragraph 1, for the words from “appropriate authority” to “State)” substitute “Secretary of State”.

(4) In Schedule 8, in Part 2, in the first column of the new table, for “the UK authorised product”, in both places it occurs, substitute “a product which is authorised for sale in the United Kingdom”;

(5) In Schedule 9—

(a) in Part 1, in the substituted Article 8—

- (i) in paragraph 1, for “appropriate authority” substitute “Secretary of State”;
- (ii) in paragraph 3, for “appropriate authority” substitute “Secretary of State”;
- (iii) in paragraph 4, for “appropriate authority” substitute “Secretary of State”;
- (iv) in paragraph 6, for “appropriate authority” substitute “Secretary of State”;
- (v) in paragraph 7—

(aa) for “appropriate authority” substitute “Secretary of State”;

(bb) for “it” substitute “the Secretary of State”;

(vi) omit paragraph 8;

(b) in Part 2, in the substituted Article 9(1), for “appropriate authority” substitute “Secretary of State”;

(c) in Part 3, in the new Article 10(1C), for the words from “has the” to the end, substitute “means the Scottish Ministers or the Welsh Ministers”;

(d) in Part 4, in the new Article 14A—

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (i) in paragraph 1, for “appropriate authority” substitute “Secretary of State”;
- (ii) in paragraph 5, for “appropriate authority”, in both places it occurs, substitute “Secretary of State”.